

Case No. 2017-1749

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LAWRENCE J. ACREE,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
Case No. 15-0031, Judge Alan G. Lance, Sr.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

L. MISHA PREHEIM
Assistant Director

DEREK SCADDEN
Attorney
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420

ALEXANDER. O. CANIZARES
Trial Attorney
Department of Justice, Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-3274
alexander.o.canizares@usdoj.gov

August 18, 2017

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH THE RELEVANT FACTS2

 I. Nature Of The Case2

 II. Factual And Procedural Background.....3

 III. The Veterans Court’s Decision Affirming The Board’s Finding5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review11

 II. The Veterans Court Properly Held That Whether Mr. Acree Withdrew His Claims Was A Question Of Fact To Which The “Clear Error” Standard Applies.....13

 III. This Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Entertain Mr. Acree’s Arguments Challenging The Finding That He Withdrew His Claims Pursuant to 38 C.F.R. § 20.204(b)15

 IV. In Any Event, The Veterans Court’s Decision Based Upon 38 C.F.R. § 20.204(b) Should Be Affirmed.....18

 A. Mr. Acree’s Proposed Standard For Withdrawing A Claim Pursuant To 38 C.F.R. § 20.204(b) Has No Basis In Law Or Fact.....19

 B. The Veterans Court Correctly Affirmed The Board’s Finding That Mr. Acree Had Withdrawn His Claims29

 V. The Veterans Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard With Respect To 38 C.F.R § 3.103(c)(2)30

A.	Mr. Acree’s Reliance Upon 38 C.F.R. § 3.103(c)(2) Is Misplaced	30
B.	Mr. Acree’s Comparisons To Other Areas Of Law Are Irrelevant And Unpersuasive.....	32
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Shinseki</i> , 2013 WL 2458538 (U.S. App. Vet. Claims June 7, 2013)	26
<i>Bryant v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 488 (2010).....	8, 31, 32
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 937 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	14, 17, 18
<i>DeLisio v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011).....	passim
<i>Ford v. McDonald</i> , 2015 WL 1513968 (U.S. App. Vet. Claims, Apr. 3, 2015).....	27, 32
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Hanson v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet. App. 29 (1996).....	passim
<i>Henry v. Shinseki</i> , 2016 WL 2856129 (Ct. App. Vet. Cl. Jul. 12, 2016).....	28
<i>Isenbart v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 537 (1995).....	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Derwinski</i> , 949 F.2d 394 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Kalman v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 522 (2004).....	passim

<i>Lawson v. Shinseki</i> , 405 Fed. Appx. 476 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	13, 17
<i>Meeks v. Shinseki</i> , 2012 WL 5817325 (U.S. App. Vet. Claims, Nov. 16, 2012)	27
<i>Morgan v. Principi</i> , 327 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Mozingo v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 97 (2012)	36
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 710 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	8, 30
<i>Nesbit v. Shinseki</i> , 2011 WL 2682902 (U.S. App. Vet. Claims, July 12, 2011)	27
<i>Ortiz v. Principi</i> , 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Pearson v. McDonald</i> , 2016 WL 4191763 (U.S. App. Vet. Claims, Aug. 8, 2016)	28
<i>Reilly v. McDonald</i> , 2016 WL 7473952 (Ct. App. Vet. Cl. Dec. 29, 2016)	28
<i>Verdon v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet. App. 529 (1996)	26, 33
<i>Warren v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 214 (2016)	13, 25
<i>White v. Principi</i> , 243 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	33

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)34
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)7, 18, 27
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....passim

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)..... 2

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 20.204.....passim
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(c)(2).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Board of Veterans' Appeal: Rules of Practice - Appeal Withdrawal
68 Fed. Reg. 13235 (Mar. 19, 2003).....20
